

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
BENJAMIN SCHOENTHAL, MARK WROBLEWSKI, JOSEPH VESEL, and
DOUGLAS WINSTON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Illinois;
ROBERT BERLIN, in his official capacity as State's Attorney of DuPage
County, Illinois; and EILEEN O'NEILL BURKE, in her official capacity as
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,
Defendants-Appellants.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Western Division
No. 3:22-cv-50326

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AND THE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
ERIN M. ERHARDT
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR
LEGISLATIVE ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
eerhardt@nrahq.org
Counsel of Record

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-2643

Short Caption: Schoenthal v. Raoul

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers carrying a handgun in public for self-defense.....	5
II. History does not support banning firearms on public transit.	6
A. All firearms regulations must be historically justified.....	6
B. Earlier generations regulated the discharge, not carry, of firearms on public transportation.	10
III. History does not support treating public transit as a “sensitive place.”	15
A. Public transit does not provide a core function of deliberative government.....	17
B. Public transit is not treated as “sensitive” by the government.	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)	2

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST. art. 28 (1776)	18
MD. CONST. art. 1 (1776)	23
U.S. CONST. amend. II	5, 6, 9, 10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	5

Statutes

1647 Md. Laws 216..... 17
1650 Md. Laws 273..... 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)..... 7, 8
1855 Ind. Acts 153..... 13
1870 La. Acts 159–60 18
1879 Wyo. Sess. Laws 97..... 13
1886 Md. Laws 315..... 18
1892 Ga. Laws 108 14
1897 Ga. Laws 96–97 14
1898–99 Ala. Laws 154 14
1899 Fla. Laws 93 14
430 ILCS 66/65(a)(8) 3

Other Authorities

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
VIRGINIA (1803) 22
A COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1812)..... 21
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF TEXAS, vol. 2 (4th ed. 1874) 18
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1800)..... 23, 24
ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1796)..... 23
ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, IN AMERICA (1784) 22

ACTS AND RESOLVES OF MASSACHUSETTS (1893).....	22
Bostock, Bill, <i>The weird, Wild West-era origins of people yelling ‘shotgun’ when they want the front seat of a car</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Sept. 19, 2019.....	12
Brightly, Frederick C., A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TO THE SIXTH DAY OF JUNE, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHT-THREE, vol. 2 (1885).....	14
Clark, R.H., THE CODE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1873).....	19
<i>History of the National Transit Database and Transit in the United States</i> , FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION.....	11
Holmes, Oliver W., <i>The Stage-Coach Business in the Hudson Valley</i> , 12 Q.J. N.Y. STATE HIST. ASS’N 231 (1931)	11
<i>Horrific details emerge in CTA train shooting that left 4 victims dead</i> , NBC 5 Chicago, Sept. 3, 2024.....	25
Johnson, Nicholas, et. al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021).....	12
JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (Printed by Thomas W. White, 1828).....	21
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205 (2018).....	18, 20
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, vol. 2 (1797)	21, 22, 23
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY (Joseph Bloomfield, 1811)	22, 24
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, vol. 1 (2nd ed. 1807).....	21, 22
Marino, Joe, et. al., <i>Cops identify NJ woman as mystery straphanger torched to death in horrific NYC subway attack</i> , NEW YORK POST, Dec. 31, 2024	24

McCord, David J., STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUT CAROLINA, vol. 9 (1841).....	11
Price, Stepheny, <i>NYC stabbing: Man arrested in connection to unprovoked attack at Grand Central on Christmas Eve</i> , FOX NEWS, Dec. 25, 2024.....	24
PROVINCIAL CONGRESS, JOURNAL OF THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF NEW-JERSEY: HELD AT TRENTON IN THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 1775 (1835).....	21
PUBLIC LOCAL LAWS OF MARYLAND, vol. 2, art. 11–24 (King Bros., ed., 1888).....	18
<i>Stagecoach Travel</i> , ENCYCLOPEDIA.COM.....	12
<i>Stagecoach Travel</i> , THE HENRY FORD MUSEUM OF AMERICAN INNOVATION	11
<i>stagecoach</i> , ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA.....	10
THE LAW OF MARYLAND TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED THE ORIGINAL CHARTER, vol. 1 (1799).....	23
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE (1797)	23
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, vol. 2 (1808).....	21, 23
THE PAPERS OF FREDERICK LAW OLMSTED, vol. 2 (Charles Capen McLaughlin, ed., 1981)	13
THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND (1798).....	21, 23
THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH-CAROLINA (1790)	21, 22, 23
THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801, vol. 10 (Wm. Stanley Ray 1904)	21, 22
Tsui, Karina, et. al., <i>Man charged with attempted murder after New York subway shoving</i> , CNN, Jan. 1, 2025	25

Young Scalia carried rifle while riding N.Y. subway, DESERET NEWS,
(Feb. 27, 2006, 12:00 AM) 12
